USD ￦ 457,153,559 ￦ 372,218,060 ￦ 214,596,600 ￦ 113,158,934
EUR 52,713,955  62,630,079 7,491,329 17,997,986
JPY 2,938,838 1,670,496 330,998 182,274
In addition to the major currencies, the Group has other financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currency amounting to ￦89,568 million and ￦27,702 million as of December 31, 2017, respectively, and
amounting to ￦45,178 million and ￦5,649 million as of December 31, 2016 respectively.
Foreign currency exposure to financial assets and liabilities of a 5% currency rate change against the Korean won as
of December 31, 2017 and 2016, is presented below. The 5% represents reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates by applying sensitivity when foreign exchange rate risk is internally reported to key management personnel.
Sensitivity analysis includes only monetary items to be paid denominated in foreign currencies. Foreign currency
translations are adjusted by assuming a 5% change in foreign exchange rates at the end of the reporting period.
The effect of foreign currency changes to the Group’s equity is calculated by the sum of net effect of exchange rate
fluctuations of the Korean won against foreign currencies.

Korean won (in thousands)
December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Financial assets ￦ 30,118,728 ￦ (30,118,728) ￦ 24,084,840 ￦ (24,084,840)
Financial liabilities 12,506,071 (12,506,071) 6,849,417 (6,849,417)
Net effect ￦ 17,612,656 ￦ (17,612,656) ￦ 17,235,423 ￦ (17,235,423)

2) Stock price risk
The Group’s investment portfolio consists of investments in listed and unlisted securities using direct and indirect
investment vehicles for strategic purposes. The Group has no listed securities except for investments in subsidiaries
and investments in associates as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 (see Note 11).
3) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value risk of statements of financial position items due to changes in market price
rates, and is exposed to interest rate risk, such as changes in cash flows of interest income and expense arising from
investing and financing activities, including investment risk. The Group’s position with regard to interest rate risk